At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Group Company
2023 2022 2023 2022
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 78,469 28,580 50,766 19,246
Financial liabilities* (21,025) (9,280) – –

57,444 19,300 50,766 19,246

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets 41,933 54,204 11 57
Financial liabilities* (12,737) (3,862) – –

29,196 50,342 11 57

*	 excludes trade and other payables, lease liabilities and bills payable

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss. Therefore, in respect of the fixed rate instruments, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would
not affect the profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit
or loss (before any tax effects) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Profit or loss
Group Company

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2023
Variable rate instruments 292 (292) – –

2022
Variable rate instruments 503 (503) – –

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

95ANNUAL REPORT 2023 TAT SENG PACKAGING GROUP LTD

32	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Market risk (Continued)

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk on sales, purchases and investments, including inter-company
sales and purchases and inter-company balances that are denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency of the respective companies in the Group. The currency giving rise to this risk is primarily the US
dollars (“USD”).

Foreign currencies received are kept in foreign currency bank accounts and are used to make foreign